COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,

Council Chamber,

Mich., June 2, 1924.
Regular Session

Meeting called to order
President Sugden.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
Haarer, Graf, Hendeison. L.ucas,
Donneliy, Ware, Wh.te. Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres Sugden, 13.

Absent: Ald. Groves, Moore, 2.

Minutes of previous meetine ap-
proved.

Ann Arbor,

by

Communjcations

From Bo.rd of Public Works

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
the matter of curb mairket he re-
ferred back to council with furth-
er nformation as to the needs of
the market growers association as
.t ig the opinion of the board that
we are powerless to aid in this
venture owing to the depleted con-
dition of Treasury as brought out
in meeting of council May 19,
1924,

(Counc.l action).

Ordered on file

(From Board).
Cleveland. Ohio, May 21, 1924
Board of Public Works,
Mich.,
Pres.dent J.

The
Ann Arbor,
Altention

Rentschler.

Fred

Gentlemen:

We hereby agree to keeD the
Butler Vacuum Street Sweeper
Mode] No. 25 sold to the City of
Ann Arbor ‘n perfect mechanical
order and agree to replace any
and all defective parts or re-
place any parts due to defective
workmanship and labor, for a
period of one wvear.

Thig agreement is to be made
a part of and incorporated into
agreement made by and be-
tween the Butler Manufacturing
Company and the Board of
Public Works of the City of Ann
Arbor, under date of April 18th.
1924

The Butler Mfg. Co, by
A. W. CONLEY,
Vice President

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
communication from Butler Mfg.
Co, bhe made ga part of the
records.

(Counci] action).
Ordered entered in minutes.
(From Board).
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan,

Gentlemen:

I submit the follow:ng prelim-
‘nary estimates of the cost of the
following storm sewers:;

1924 41

Spring St. storm sewer from Ann
Arbor Railroad to Spring St
thence 8. to Hiscock and N. to
Walnut st. and from Miller ave. to
Cherry St.

Labor and material ....$10,528 25
Engineering & (Contin
gencieg ......... ; 1,052.83
Estimated cost ....$11.581.08

Felch St. storm sewer.

Labor and mater.al ...$% 2,989.55
Engineering & Contin-
gencies ............ 298 95
Estimated cost ...... $ 3,288.50

Plans and specificationg are on
file in my office.
Respectfully submitted. :
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH.
City Engineer
Movad by M», Atwell. that plans
specifications and estimates be ap-
proved and referred to council.
(Counc.l act'on).
Referred to Sewer Committee.
(From Board).
May 18, 1924

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

We the undersigned agree to
deliver one Chevrolet Roadster

$540.00 at $500.00 net subject to
price charge on day »f delivery.
BENZ BROS.
By F. E. Benz.
Moved by Mr Rentschler, that
Board ask council for permission
to purchase a Chevrolet roadster
for Engineer Dept. at a price not
to ex ed $500.00.
{Council action).
Moved by Ald.
request be granted.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer,
GGraf Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram.
Norris, Pres Sugden. 13. Nays,
none,

Donnelly, that

June 2, 1924.

To the Honorable, the Common

Council,

Gentlemen:

I re'spectfully recommend the
continuance of Charles E. Stoll as

clerk: in the office of the City
Treasurer. at a salary of $125.00
per month, starting with the

month of June 1924 payable the
first day of each month.
ROSS. GRANGER,
City Treasurer.
by Ald.

Moved Gram, that

recommendation bhe concurred in



42

Adopted by Jollow.ng vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn Haar-
er, Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Don-
nelly, Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden. 13.
Nays. none. .

Communication from C.ty
Treasurcr, relative to date of is-
suing special improvement bonds
and confirmation of special tax
10lls, received and referred to
Ordinance committee,

June 2. 1924.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen: )

I respectfully request permis-
sion to purchase two new Ford
(ars for the Health Department
and trade .n two old cars, leav.ng

ance due Henry 8. Pilatt of
$856 00: and I 1ecommend that
the City Clerk be authorized to
irsue bhill of sale for old cars

Respectfully submitted
JOHN A. WESSINGER,
Health Officer.

Movel by Ald. Lucas. that re-
quest be granted and recom-
mendation concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-

er Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Don-
nelly. Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13
Nays, none.
May 31, 1924.

To the Honorable, the Common
Counc:l,

Gentlemen:

Welech Post No. 137, G. A. R.

respectfully requests that vou ap-

ngriate $30 00 for expenses of
Memorial Day Celebration.

HI A. SWEET,

G. A. R. Agt.

Moved by Ald Gram, that re-

quest be granted and (C.ty Clerk

instructed to draw warrant for

$3000 in favor of Welch Post
No. 137, G. A. R. v
Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson. Jocelyn, Haar-

er, Graf, Henderson TLucas, Don-
nelly, Ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres Sugden, 13.
Nays, none.

Report of Audit
ENGLEHART AUDIT COMPANY
May 24th, 1924
Certificate
To the Honorable Mayor and Com-
mon Council, City of Ann Arbor,

Michigan,
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to our contract, we
have examined all the Books and
Records of the City of Ann Arbor,

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

Michigan, for a period, from May
1, 1923 to April 30, 1924, and we
submit our report of audit of the
Cash Receipts and D’'sbursements
and Balance Sheet on hand ag at
April 30th, 1924,

Cash Balance—May 1,

L1928 . e sdame sow o $ 41,049.15
Rezceipts
Tax collec‘ions ...... $1,231,186.71
Tax fees ........... 8,199.19
Inter:zst on bank bal-
ANICRY i wewme s s 5,578.25
Bonds sold & accrued
Interest . ........ 186,453.41
Police Court Fines &
fees . ........... 6,525.40
City treasurer — Mis-
cellaneous . ...... 17,828.07
Water sales . ...... 144,416.91
City Cl2rk — miscel-
laneous . ........ 1362519

$1,613,813.13

$1,654,862.28
Warrants & checks
drawn . ..esains $1,608 096 48

Cash on hand April

30, 1924 .......... 46,765 S0
Cash on Hand
Ann Arbor Savings
PANK « smsasaisas $ 46,192.36
Cash in Office . ..... 573.44
$ 46,765.80
Fund Accounts
General City Funds—
on hand ......... $ 22,707.55
Curb & Gutter — on
RAnA : cuwews = an 2,633.77
Pavems=nt—on hand.. 11,551.89
Sewer—on hand..... 9,872.59

$ 46,765.80
We do hereby certify that the
above statement is true to the best
of our knowledge and behef.
ENGLEHART AUDIT COMPANY
F. L. Pack, secretary.

Sworn to the 27th day of May.
Thos O’Brizn, Notary Public for
Washtenaw County, Mich. My
commission expires Oect. 12, 1924.

Report of Audit referred to Fi-
nance committee and certificate
ordered printed in minutes.
To the Chairman of the Finance
Committee,
The Honorable, The Common
Council of the (City of Ann Arbor,
Mich.
Dear Sir:

We wish to submit the follow-



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

ing proposal concerning the an-
nual audit of the books and
records of the City of Ann Arbor.
M chigan, for the year ending
Apr.l 30th, 1925

We will make a complete audit
and celtified report of audit for
the cum of $350 00,

If this work is awarded our
Company we will be able to audit
yvour accounts by using our con--
tinuous method of checking at
regular intervals, g.ving wvou the
advantage of locat'ng and cor-
recting any differences before
closing your books prior to issu-
ing of the annual statement by
your city eclerk.

Very truly vours,
Englehart Eudit Company.
F. L.. Pack, Manager.
Bv Ald Norris:

Resolved, that pronosal of
Englehart Audit Company be ac-
cepted and we request that Mr.
Frank I. Pack supervise audit..

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson. Jocelyn, Haar-
er, @Graf. Henderson, Lucas, Don-
nelly, Ware., Wh'te Freeman.
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13.
Nays, none.

Petitions

Petition of MecClellan H. Mogk
and more than ten other freehold-
ers of the city of Ann Arbor, ask-
ine that Awixa avenue be altered
and changed, received and re-
ferred to Street Committee and
City Attorney.

Petition of Clara M. Hawley, et,
al. asking that Oxford road be
repaired and graveled, rece'ved
ang referred to Street Committee

Petit.on of A. J. Hall, et. al,
for street light at corner of Scott-
wood and Norway road., received
and referred to Lighting Commit-
tee.

Petition of Wm. Goodyear, et.
al. for lateral sewer on all streets
in Fairview Heights subd vision
rece.ved and referred to Sewer
Committee.

Petition of A. D Stanchfield, et,
al for curb and gutter on Bath st.
received ang referred to Street
Committee.

Petitions to Lny Dust

Broadway along Manwaring
property.
Haven ave. between H:Il &
Monroe.

Inga'lls st. between C(Catherine
st. and Lawrence st
Ingalls st. between

st. and Kingsley st.
Lawrence st. between Ingalls

st. and Thayer st.

Lawrence

43
Monroe st. between Tappan &
Oakland

Roosevelt ave.
ave. and Church.

Thompson  st.
block.

Tappan ave. between Monroe st.
and Hill.

Thayer st between
st. and Lawrence.

Referred to Clty
tabulate.

Committes Reports
Finance Revnort
Contingent Fund.

between Forest
hetween 400
Catherine

Engineer to

Geo. E Lewis, sa'ary....... $ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary........ 208.33
Ross Granger, salary ... 208.33
Hehert W. Crippen, salary 208.33
A J Paul salary ... 208.33
Geo. Sandenburgh, salary.. 300.00
H R Scovill, sa’ary ... 200.00
Roscoe O. Bonisteel, salary 166 66
C F. Hartman, salary..... 160.00
John A. Wessinger, sa'ary 150.00
F. C Perry, salary ... 150.00
Geo. Irvine sgalary ... 150.00
Jul'us Lohrke, salary ... 125 00
Marcia M Minnis, salary 115.00
Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Chas Stoll, salary ... 115 00
Henr!etta Disderide sa'ary 105.00
John Weher, salary ... 100.00
Flcrence Hal'en salary... 83.33
Ned R Sm'th, salary ... 75.00
Frank Marz, salary 1-2 mo. 74.64
O J. Warner, salary, 1-2
MO, oot e 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary.... 50.00
Dorothy Wr'ght, salary.... 24 00
Cont’ngsnt Fund total
salaries ... ccoeceeeeeeeeo.. $ 3.183.61
Fire Fund.
Chas. Andrews, salary...... 3 95 16
Henry McLaren, salary... 81.48
Ralph Eiwards, sa ary ... 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary.. ... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ..... 74 64
Herman Kruse, salary........ 74.64
Emil Damman. salary ... 74.64
Mat Heininger, salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary ... 74.64
Earl Arnold, sa’ary ... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ... 74 64
Henry Nevroth, salary ..... 74.64
Arthur Clark. salary ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter. salary ... 74.64
John Comiskey, salary .. 74 64
Chas. Sm'th, salary ... 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, sa.ary 67 96
Percy Whitiock, salary ... 67.96
Edward Zeeb, salary ... 67.96
Chas. Carro.l. saiary ... 42.61



44 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,
Eugene Williams, salary..... 40.74

Fire Fund tota! salaries,

1520 Ma, MAY. ..o $ 1,512.00

Pol.ce Fund.

Thos. O'Br'en, salary ........ $ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary ... 79.16
Lou’'s Fohey, salary ............ 79.16
N J A DL, Balary. gl ek 74.64
Ed Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary.. 74.64
Geo, Randel, sa'aly ... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary .............. 74.64
Carl Arnold, salaly ............ 74 64
Thos. Fohey, salary .......... T4 64
Norman Ballard. salary .... 74.64
Aronold Busch, salary ... 67.96
Norman Cook, salary ........ 67.96
Sherman Mortensen, sal-

T AR e - B B - LA 67.96
Haro'd Herzog, salary ...... 67.96
Albert Heusel, salary ... 67 96
Irwin Keebler, salary ..... 67 96
Harold Gee, sa.ary ........ 67.96

Police Fund total 1-2

mo. May salaries....... $ 1,326.32

Poor Fund.

John Shadford, salary ...% 50 00
Cimetery Fund,
Herman Zulz, salary ... $ 95 00
Park Fund.
E. A. Ga'lup, salary ... $ 208.33
Henrietta Disderide, salary 10.00
Park Fund total salaries.$ 218.33
Water Works Fund.
Geo S. Vandawarker, sal
ALY e $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary ........... 192.50
Dr, H. Emerson, salary .. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ............... 10.00
Geo Mann, salary ........... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-
51 o SRy . - B M e RE T 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary........ 20.00
Total monthly salaries..§ 562.50
Harry Willsher, salary ..... $ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ... 77.565
Fred Linde, salary ........... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary ........ 62.50
Robert Young, salary ....... 57 50
Durward Young, salary .... 50.00
A. E. Hawkes, sa'ary ........ 62.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary 77.65
Donna Woodward, salary.. 57.50
William Groves, salary ... 62.50
J. C. Ledw!dge, salary........ 62.50
Total semi-monthly sal-
£ U T e IR S e SR e $ 703.47
Water Works fund total
salaries .. et Seoed $ 1,265.97

1924

Contingent Fund.
Munic:pal Garage.

American Railway Express

Co , eXDPYENE .. b 3 11.80
Detro:t Transport Sales

Co.,» Supplies il 3 63
The Harris Tire Co., sup-

bl RS s S e G 17.56
Quality Paint & Trim Shop,

Bupplies. o 3.15
Staebler O'1 Co., supplies.. 199.34
Municipal Garage total.§ 235.48
Engineer Dopt.

Jim Acqui, services ... $ 54.00
Chas. S. Allen, services...... 600
G. J. Burris, sarv.ces...... 1.75
R. L. Comb, services ........ 8.25
K. W. Donne:l, services.... 44.00
Car] S. Fery. services ........ 28.50
W. P Fosteéer, services...... 5.10
R. F. Kile, services ........... .90
V. W McAdam, services.. 8750
W. J O Neil, servces 44.00
Fred Schm:d, services 13.20
B. D. Snyder, services ...... 12.30
Total Engineer Dept.....§ 30550

Edward Besch, collecting

garhbase o s e e $ 1,300.00
The Detro.t Edison Co,

city ‘hall, et e i 35.96
The M.chigan Bell Tele-

phone Co., rentals ... 459 60
Wilig B.akeslee, ge:vices.. 75.00
Emma Crippen, services.. 150.00
Neil A. Gates, M D., serv-

5 a7-5- SERNTLT S e R n Al 4.00
Englehart Auldt Co, audit 350.00
Otto 1. Haab, dns. . o .. 96.80
D tto Icorporated. supplies 75
Long’s Sales Service, sup-

PES L AN N e .15
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

000 5~ R | e o s B 1 e 10.90
Koch & Henne, supplies.... 5.00
The Quarry Drug Store,

SUpplies ... el e 19.20
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage (Eng. Dept.) 33 43
City of Ann Arbor Munic-

ipal Garage (Health

Dept. s sy i 64.33
Staebler & Son, coal ... 3180
The Atheng Press, print-

TRET L3 o 2, AR SRS So et 45.50
Davis & Ohlinger, printing 28.00
The Ann Arbor Times

MNews,, AVl G st .30
Engineering & Contract-

Ing,. AN, itk 24,00
The American Contractor,

AN it e e 12.75

Edward Besch, burial ani-


http://Au.il

Schumacher Hardware

COMMON COUNCIIL—JUNE 2, 1924 45

mals ... . 2.00 Co., supplies ........cccceeeenn.. 12.00
Rogers Poster service, Gus J. Vogel, repairs ...... .35

posting notices ... 500 T
Ross_ Granger ,supplies Total supplies, ete. ... $ 1,114.52

U . R —— 75 e
“Isaac G. Reynolds, express Police Fund total, in-
Pald 3.33 ciuding salaries ... $ 2,440.84
_ Poor Fund.

Total supplies, etc. ... $ 2.759.15 Fruehauf & Flory, sup-

_ —_——— PHeE i i $ 1648

Contingent Fund total. Fred Gauss, supplies ........ 10.10

includ' nz salaries ... $ 6,483.74 Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
Fire Fund. Plies o . 10.17
Panner Laundering Co, Steve Brousalis. supplies.. 321

AUNAry e e, 3 760 Fritz Grocery, supplies..... 24.95
Varsity Laundry Co., Artificial Ice Co, coal........ 4.50

aur}d:‘y .............................. 17.96
American-LaFrance Fire Total supplies, etec. ... $ 69.41

EngneCe . supplies...... 52.25
Rainhow Color & Chemical Poor Fund total, includ-

Co, supplies ... 5.70 ing salary .. e $ 119.41
Ann Arbor Garage. sup- Cemetery Fund.

DY S 7.95 Sam C Andres, supplies.$ .15
Jno C. Fischer Co., sup- Cemete:y Fund total, in-

ples . 2.28 cludng salary ... $ 95.15
The M'chigamme Oil Co., Street L'ghting Fund.

supples . . 44.50 The Detroit Edison Co..

City of Ann Arbor Munic- light o e $ 1,894.00
ipal Garage, supplieg ... 295 Water Works Fund.
Monson Pattern & Ma- Michigan Valve & Foun-

chine Works, repairs ... 150 dry Co . supplies _........ $ 60.15
C E. Godrey, freight & J T. Wing & Co, supplies 135.58

CArtaL2 s e, 4 21 Post Office, suplies ......... 44.18

— City of Ann Arobr Munic-

Total supplies, ete. ... $ 14550 1ipal Garage, supplies &

PEPAILS seesens  secsmersesos 131.21

IF:e Fund total. inc'ud- C'ty Treasurer, renewal &

ing sa’aries .....................$ 1,657.50 replacement exp. ... 2 500.00

Pol'ce Fund. Water Works Dept., ex-
Mich State Telephone Co., PENSE il e 5 05
tolls B $ 15.60 L —
The Western Union Tele- Total supplies, etc. ........ $ 2,876 17

graph. 0oy tolls s 52 L. Gerrick, labor ... $ 59.80
R: W: Vogel, ins: e 37.75 A. Gerstler, labor ... 63.70
J L. Allen, supplies............ 9.25 L. Furthmueller, lahor ..... 57 60
Ly'e Culvert & Road W. Western. labor ... 63.05

Equipment Co, supplies 58.39 A. Jedele;, lIabor cuuosecns 60.00
The Sherwin-Williams Co., Chas. Sauer, labor ... 61 75

supplies ... e aumt J. Dean; Abor oo 58.20
Ann Arbor Buick Sales Co., H. Ma'er, 1abov ... 70 00

Buick touring car ... 955.00 A. G’ausnapp, labor ... 57.60
Eberbach & Son Co., sup- H. Gerstler labor ... 57.00

plies i e, 395 4 DPot'pcoski, labor ... 57 60
Graf & Harr's, supplies_.. 7.03 W. Pine, labor ... 38.40
The Har:is Tre Co, sup-

21 1 (-~ T I R 1.10 Total 1abor ....oeee $  704.70
The Mayer-Scha‘rer Co., Water Works Fund to-

SUPPLIS oo e 15.00 tal, including salaries.$ 4,846.84
The Michigamua 0il Co., Park Fund.

SUDHHES _sovns movmmemsass .39 Walter Clark, abor ........ 3 60 00
Henry S Platt. supplies.. .40 Geo. Davis, labor ... 54.00
Reu’e, Conlin & Co, sup- Henry Mager. labor ......... 46.20

163 BE =05 O 7 A 975 Tm. Maxwell, labor ... 48.50

Ezra Moore, lahor ... 54 00



46 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924
Geo. Potter, 1abor «ccceeeeeeene. 54.00 Co., tol's .. $ 270
Fay Willig, 'abor ... 53.00 The Barrett Co., supplies.. 16.32
Charles Wright, labor ... 47.50 City of Ann Arbor Munic-
Ernest Jones, team ... 76.45 ipal Garage, supnplies,
T L0 i siresescmmsecmsmme 343.01
Total 1aDOr .oeooeiieeeieenenees $ 493.656 Staebler & Son, supplies.. 29.11
Muehlig & Schmid, sup- C E Godfrey, cartage ... 10.00
BUBE ..o posmanmescl 2950 A. J. Paul, express paid.. .95
City of Ann Arbor Munic- Total supplies, etc. ... $ 402.09
ipal Garage, supplies, —_—
EC. e e 13-59 Street Fund total ... $2,307.08
Staebler Oil Co, supplies 08 Labor Ace. Sewer Di
: . Se st. 132.
C. E. Godfrey, freight & Fred Schm'd, ‘abor ... $ 5220
(F: 1 ) o1 = - U PR 13 00 Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. 136,
. W. L. Rye 1abor ..., 31.25
Total supplies, etc. ... $ 6017 Labor Ace. Sewiy D'isf. 137. ’
T — W. L Rye, labo" ... $ 56.25
Park Fund total, in- ‘Labor Acc Paving Dist. 56.
cluding salaries ... $ 77215 A W Ba'dw n, labor ... $  66.66

Stroet Fund.

Walter Ballard. labor........ $ 43.75
I.. G. Bird, labor ........ 79 80
Claude Brewer, labor ........ 67 60
Wm. Clark, labor ............... 48.75
E. Hamilton, labor ... 4.50
Fred Hanselman, labor ... 67 60
John Hanselman, labor.... 23.12
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 57.90
Carl Janke, labor .............. 41 40
Sam. Kalmbach, labor _..... 12.50
Wm. Keppler, labor ... 51.50
Matt Koch, lahor ... 48.75
Wm. Kuehn, labor ... 42 25
Geo Mack, labor . 39.00
Fred Malke. labor ............ 45.00
James Mason, labor ... 66.95
Julius Nimz, labor ........... 36.23
Chris Paul, labor ... 54.90
Chris Pfaus, labor .......... 51.50
Ed. Roehm, lahor ........... 57.90
Ed. Schweickert, labor .... 73.50
Adam Schlecht. labor 59.40
Carl Seeger, labor ............ 48 75
Geo Smith, labor ... ........... 67 60
Fred Ulrich, labopy .ol 78.80
Martin Walsh, labor ........ 61.50
Wm. Wayman, labor ... 39.75
Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-

struction Co., steam

shovel it e 72 24
Fred Bierman, truck ... 15.75
I.en Bucholz, truck ......... 20.00
Douglas Bycraft, team 68.01
Otto Hieber, truck ... 20.00
Dick Knope, truck ....... 20.00
TJohn Miller, team ............ 86.68
Carl Rehberg, team ............ 86.68
Bill Strates, truck ........... 20.00
Geo. Strates, truck ... 20.00
Nelson Turner, team ........ 86.68
E. R. Vale, truck 18.75

Total labor ...oooooceeeeeee $ 1,904.99
Mich. State  Telephone

Labor Ace Cuib & Gutter 70.

J. R. Shidler, labor ........... $ 53.33
Recapitulation.
Cc_)nt:ngent .......................... $ 6,483.74
F:rt::' ........................................ 1 657.50
Pollice e samimeissni.o. 2,440.84
PO0Or sawaas s 119.41
Cemetery ..o s 95 15
Street Lighting oo 1894 00
Water Works .oooccaan 4,846 84
Parl: spepeen  seesessnenmes 772.15
SIEROE convsan:  wespsensareas 2,307 08

Total City Funds ......... $20,616.71
Labor Sewer D'st. 132....§ 52.20
Labhor Sewe:r Dist. 136 ...... 31 25
Labor Sewer Dist 137 ... 56.25

Total Sewer Funds ....... $ 139.70
Labor Paving Dist. 56........ $ 66.66
Labor Curb & Gutter Dist.

RO reccocn  memeammescamreeni e $ 53 33

Grand total ....o.occooeeeeeennnn. $20,876.40

Ann Arbor, Mich.. June 2, 1924

To the F nance Comm ttee of the
Common Council:

Gentlemen: I have examined the
foregoing accounts against the city
of Ann Arbor and I hereby cert'fy
that they are correct to the best
of my knowledge. Complying with
Rule XXI, the following warrants
were drawn to save discount and
are not included in above report:
Street fund, The Butley Mfg. Co.,
$4,190.50, first payment on street
sweeper, Contingent fund, The
Dudley Paper Co, for supplies,
$22.93; Park fund, The Ideal Power
Lawn Mower Co., $308.75 for power
mower.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
' Cty Clerk.



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-
mittee has reviewed the foregoing
report. Warrants for salaries were
drawn June 2, 1924. We recom-
mend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for
foregoing accounts and that the
action of the city eclerk in drawing
warrants to save discount be con-
curred in.

ROBERT NORRIS,
W. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Cocmmittee.

Ald. Norris moved the adoption

of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Joselyn, Haarer, Graf, Henderson,
Tucas. Donnelly, Ware, White,
Freeman. Gram. Norris, Pres.
Sugden 13. Nays, none .
Ald. Norris presented City
Engineer’s estimate. approved by

iBoard of Public Works May 21,
1924, as follows: Iateral Sewer
Dist No. 136, F rst estimate, Wm.
Eddy & 8Son contractor, arpount
due. $1,304.54 .

Moved bv Ald. Norris, that esti-
mate be allowed and City Clerk in-

structed to draw warrant for
amount due )
Adopted by following  vote:

Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-

er, Ggraf Henderson Lucas, Don-
nelly ware, White, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13.
Nays. none.

Ald. Norr's presented Dbill of
Heniy 8§ Platt for $856.00 for

two Ford counes for Health DebDt.
Moved hy Ald Norris, that bill
be allowed and cCity Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant in pay-
ment of same.
Adopted by follow.ng vote:
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn. Haar-

er, Graf, Henderson, Lucas. Don-
nelly. Ware, White, TFreeman.
Gram, Norris. Pres. Sugden, 13.

Nays, none.
Ordinance Committee

Ald. Haarer presented an ordin-
ance entitled, “An ordinance to
regulate the use of IL.ands for pur-
pose« of dumping and placing
rubb’'sh, ashes and debris thereon
and providing penalties for viola-
t.on of the provisions therea>f The
Common Council of the City of
Ann Arhor ordain:” which was
given its first readng by title,
rassed to and g'ven its second
reading and referred to ordin-
ance committee hy nllowing vote:
Yeas Ald., Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-

47

Lucas, Don-
White Freeman,
Pres Sugden, 13.

er. Graf, Henderson,
nelly, Ware,
Gram. Norr.s,
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman presented the
following ordinance which was
given its third reading;

An ordinance tg regulate and
provide for the grading, construc-
ting, building, repa ring, renewing
and rebuilding of sidewalks and
providing for the cost, collection
and assessment thereof when built,
repaircd or rebu lt by the city, and
to repeal any and all ordinances
conflicting therewith.

The Common Councl of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Sec. 1. All sidz=walkg hereafter
graded, constructed, repaired or
renewed in said city shall conform
to the grade lines established by
the Common Council] and to such
specificat ons in regard to width,
materials and mode of cons‘ruc-
tion as shall be approved by thea
Common Council, and such specifi-
cat ons shall be of the same force
and effect ag though incorporated
.at length in th s ord:nance,

Sec. 2. All sidewalks shall
hereafter be constructed of Port-
land cems:zn! concrete and of no
other material. Provided. how-
ever, that the Common <Council
shall have power and authority in
its d'scretion to authorize the re-
pair of tar or asphalt sidewalks or
those of other material as ordered
and requrzd by the Common
Council and all work and all ma-
terials shall be in all things first
class and satisfactory to the Board
of Public Works.

Sec. 3. Whenever the Common
Council shall order anyv s.dewalk
1o be constructed, repaired or re-
newed, it shall be the duty of the
Board of Public Works to causge
any filling or excavat'on that may
be necessary in order to bring *‘he
sald sidewalk to the preserbed
grade to be made at the expense of
the city: Provided that the said
board may, in its discretion, build
a trestle instead of an embank-
ment for ra’sing a s'dewalk to the
required elevation; and, provided
‘hat the forego ng provison shaii
not be construed to charge the o'tv
with the exXpense of re-
moving old sidewalks o. of fi'ling
cxcavatons 1 alting from such
removal.  And ‘t shall further pe
the duty of the said Board of
Public Works to cause all side-



48

walks in process of construction,
repair or renewal in said 'ty to
be inspected from time to time by
some competent person under the
direction of the Board of Public
Works to the end that the require-
ments of this ordinance may be
ful'y complied with or that com-
plai..t may bhe made promptly for
any violation thereof. It shall be
the duty of the inspector to in-
spect the sidewalks of this city
from time to time and report
promptly to the Board of Public
Works all sidewalks requiring to
be repair~d or renewed in ._.id
city. The Board of Public Works
is hereby authorized and riquired
to cause such temporairy repairs
to be made in sidewall.;, at tle
expense of the city, as ray be im-
mediately necessary for the safety
of pedestriang and all bills for that
purpose when duly certified to by
the Board of Public Works shall
be allowed by the Common Counecil
and paid out of the sidewaik build-
ing fund.

Sec. 4 —N¢ sidewalk shall here-
after be graded, constructed, re-
paired or renewed within the
limits of this city, by the owner,
occupant or agent of th- lot, build-
ing or premises adjace t to and
abutting upon the sa.d sidewalk,
unless permit shall have been «Dn-
tained .om the c.ty clerk previous
thereto and ;rade chall have been
obta‘ned from the city engineer. In
application for grade the applicant
shall set forth the location of said
sidewalk by street and number of
premises adjacent thereto or by
other sufficient designation, the
name of the p2rson intending to
perform the work of constr-ction,
repa r or renewal, and the daat u.-
on which the said work is to be
begun, and shall be signed by the
said owner, occupant or agent. But
no failure on the part of any of-
ficer of this city, or the Common
Council or Board of Public Works
to act prompti.-y upon any informa-
tion contained in said notice, shall
operate to relieve any person fil-
ing the same f:om any penaltieg to
which he might otherwise render
himself liable for a violation of any
of the provisions of this ordinance
with reference to width, position,

materials - mode of construction
of sa‘d sidewalk.
Sec. 5. All sidewalks shall be

laid parallel to the adjacent pro-

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,

1924

perty line and distant therefrom as
follows: The inner lin2 of all
sidewalks of a greater width than
six feet -~na.l coincide with said
property line; the centr ' ‘ine of
all other s.dewalks shal] be distant
four feet from sa'd property ine.
T"-e coi.mon Council may by
spec’al rerolution except any side-
walk froem the above regulation.
Al] sidewalks hereafter built shall
be i1. accordance with the specifi-
cations approved by th- common
council of the city of Ann Arbor
and every contractor puilding s'de-
walks shall stamp at ea... end of
the walk constructed by him, his
name and the year in which the
said wa'k was constructed, such
stamp to be in manner and form
prescr'bed by the Board of Public
Works.

Sec. 6. Whenever the commoOn
council shall order anv sidewalk
to be constructed, rebuilt, repaired
or renewed, it shall be the “uty of
the city clerk to cause a notice of
the same to be published in a
newspaper of general circulation in
said city in at least two issues
thereof and on successive publish-
‘ng days, d'rectc1 to the owner of
the parcel of !land, without nam <
them, in '.ont of or adjacent to
which raid sidewalk ‘s to be con-

structed, rebuilt. repaired or re-
newed, requring such owner to
construct, rebuild, repair or re-

new, as the case may be, such side-

walk as ig contemplated by such
resolution, within ten days from
the date oi 1 hiication the

notice, unless a different t'me shall
be zpec:fied in a resolution of the
council. It shall be the duty of the
said owner, agent or occupant
within the time so specified to con-
struet said sidewalk in the time
prescribed in sa’'d not'ce and of
materials and in manner required
by this ordinance and the gpeci-
fications of the comm n council. If
said owner, agent or occupant
shall fai! to perform said duty and
shall fail to ¢ nstruct or repar
said sidewalk within the time
specifi.d by said notice and of ma-
terials prescribed in this ordinance,
it shall be the duty of the said
Board of Public Works to proceed
at once upon the exp:iration of the
time limited in the said notice, to
construct, repair or renew the said
sidewalk of the material and in the
manaer herein required, and the



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,

expense thereof with ten per cent
added thereto shall be assessed up-
on and become a lien against the

said adjacent and abutting lot,
building or premises.
Sec. T7.—All sidewalks in said

city shall be kept and maintained
in good order and repair by the
owner or occupant of the land,
building or premises adjacent to
and abutting upon the same; and
if any owner or occupant shall
neglect to keep and maintain the
sidewa.k along the front, reay or
side of the 1land, building or
plem’ses, owned or occupied by
h'm or her, in good repair and safe
for the use of the public, the said
owner or occupant shall be liable
to the said city for any damages
recovercl against said city sus-
ta.ned by any person by reason of
said sidewa.k be.ng unsafe and out
of repair.

Sec. 8 The common council
shall prov'de and direct that the
cost and expense of the building,
construction and repair of all such
sidewalks so ordered graded, con-
structed oy repaired by the Board
of Public Works shall be audited
and paid from the sidewalk build-
ing fund. and all such sums of
money, when so pa.d, with ten per
cent thereon added thereto, shall
be and become a lien on and
against the lot or parce! of land in
front of or adjacent to which the
s dewalk shall have been graded,
constructed, or repaired, - ich
lien shall cont nue until the said
money so paid shall be repaid into
or otherwise received by the city
treasurer, and when so received
the same shall be credited to the
sidewalk building fund.

Sec. 9.—The Board of Public
Works shall keep and cause to be
entered ‘n a bhook provided for
that purpose, memoranda with
dates and particulars of all such
notices so publ.shed as aforesaid,
to grade, construct, build, repair
or renew any such sidewalks; and
shal! also keep a just and true ac-
count of all moneys paid, laid out
and expended for the grading, con-
struction or repa.r of any such
sidewalks, as well as a par-
ticular description of the lands,
tenements and premises
in front of or adjacent to which
any such sidewalks shall have been
graded, constructed or repaired,
and on or before the third Monday

49

of October in each and every year
shall report the said expenditures
in writing to the common council,
so arranged that there will appear
from such report the particular
sum of money which shall have
been expended in the grading, con-
struction or repair of each particu-
lar sidewall: in front of or ad-
jacent to each particular descrip-

1924

tion of lands, tenements or
premises.
Sec. 10. Whenever any such

certificate shall be received by the
common council, the common
counci] shall at the same or at the
next meeting thereof appoint and
fix a day not later than the third
Monday of November next follow-
ing when they w:ll meet as a board
of 1evi.w to pass upon and de-
termine the accuracy of the said
certificate, and the said common
counc.l shall give notice to all per-
sons named in the said certificate
of the time when and the place
where such meeting ~-ill be held
at which meeting, after hearing
every person, in person or by at-
torney, who shall desire to be
heard, the said council as : .ch
board of review, shall without ad-
journment proceed to determine
the truth of such certificate, and
shall have power and authority to
change any sum of money stated
therein, to correct any description
of land oy premises mentioned in
the same, and to take any Other
action to the end that the said
cert.ficate may in all things bhe
made just and true ,which de-
terminat on shall be in all things
final and conclusive. After such
determination said board shall by
resolution cert fy .ts determination
to the common council, and the
common council shall at th=2 same
meeting or at any adjourned
sess.on cause the money so found
by the said council as such board
of review to be due and ow:ng for
the grading, construction or re-
pairing of any such sidewalk or
sidewalks, to be assessed on and
against the owner of and against
the land, ‘o or nrem ses in front of
or adjacent to which any such side-
walk or sidewalks shall have been
graded, constructed or repaired by
the said Board of Public Works and
shall cert fy such determina‘ion
and order of assessm:nt to the city
assessor. The said city assessor
shall on receipt thercof proceed to



5¢

set down in and assess upon the
general assessment roll of the sa.d
city for the then current year the
sum or sums of money so certified
against each particular 1lot or
parcel of land so in said order of
assessment ment.oned, against
which the said sums of money are
respectively charged, by add ng
such sums of money to the gzneral
city tax, and said sums of money
so set down in sa!d assessment roil
shall be and become a valid debt,
demand and tax aga-.nsgt the owner
of the lot, land and premises and
a valid tax against the lot, land
and prem ses in front of or ad-
jacent to which any such sid=zwalk
may have been graded, construc:-
ed or repaired by the said board
of public works, and shall be col-
lecied 'n the same manner in every
particular as the tax to which it
is thus added and as the othsr
taxes set down in and spread i1pon
the said assessment roll are col-

lected.
Seec. 11. In case the tax as-
sessed on any such lot, land <r

premises charged with the ¢xpense
of grading. constructing or repa r-
ing any sidewalk as provided by
this ordinance shall no* be paid or
collected and any such ]ot or lands
and prem ses shall be returned for
non-payment of such tax byv the
city treasurer, such Ilots or lands
and premises, unless sooner re-
deemed, shall be sold for such tax
by the county treasurer at the an-
nual sale of lands for delinquent
taxes, and in the same manner as
for other taxes, as provided by law.

Sec. 12. Not.ce of thez meeting
of the Common Council as a board
of rev'ew shall be given by pubhli-
cation in the official newspaper or
newspapers in the sa’d city. and
one publ'cation in such newspaper
or newspapers shall be dezmed
sufficient, and the said board of
review shall have guthority to pro-
ceed on filing with the city clerk
due proof by affidavit of such
publication

Sec. 13.—It shall be the duty of
every owner, ag3nt or occupant of
any lot or premises included in the
notice published as heren provid-
ed by the city clerk, to build. con-
struct or repair any sidewalk or
sidewalks to promptly comply with
such notice and to grade, construct
or repair any such s'dewalk as
ordered and in case any owner,
agent or occupant shall neglect to

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

so grade, build, construct or repair
any such sidewalk or s:dewalks
with n the time prescribed in the
notice so given and .n case thz city
by any suit, action or other pro-
ceed ngs shall be compelled to pay
damage for injuries to any person
or property on account of such
neglect, such owner, agen*t or oc-
cupant in addil.on to all other
fines or l.abilit'es prov d:d by this
ordinance, shall be 1able to the
city for the amount of all damages
and costs so paid and *‘he same
may be collected, if neccessary, in
an acton o0f assumpsit in ihe
proper court.

Sec. 14. Any owner, agent or
occupant of any lot or any oth:r
person grac¢ ng, constructing, re-
construc:ing renewing or repa r.ng
any sidewalk contrary to the pro-
vis.ons of ths ordinance, or of
material other than her.inbefore
prescribed, shall on conviction
thereof, be pun shed by a fin: not
to exceed $100.00 and the cos‘s cf
prosecut on; and in ‘he .mpos.t on
of any such fine and costs the court
may make the further sentence
that *he offend:r be imprisoned in
the common ail of the Coun‘y of
Wash‘enaw untl the payment
thereof; Provided, That the term
of any such imprisonmen’ shuall
not exce<d a period of thirty (30)
days,

Sec 15. All ordinances or parts
of ordinances conflict ng with anv
provisions of th s ordinancz ire
hereby repealed. It being intend-
ed hereby to repeal an ordinance
relative to s‘dewalks passed March

6, 1893, approved March 11, 1893,
amended Fz:=b. 17, 1896; amended
July 18, 1898; amended April 16,
1900;: amended September 16,
1901; amended May 18. 1903;
amended Oect. 6, 1913; amended
May 1, 1922. °

Sec. 16 This ordinance shall

take effect and b= in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-

tion thereof.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall th'q ordinance pass’”
Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sla~~~ Tacelyn, Haar-
er, Henderson, Donnelly, Ware,
White, Freeman Gram. Norr:s,
Pres. Sugden. 11. Nays, Ald.
Graf, Liucas, 2.

Ald Slauson presented An

ordinance to amend ah ordinance
entitled, ‘““An Ordinance to license
and regulate taxicab owners and
taxicab drivers, to prescribe con-



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,

dit'ons under which they may do
business on the streets of the
City of Ann Arbor, to fix the rates
of fare that may be charged for
the use of such vehi.cles, to pro-
vide for traffic regulations to
govern such vehicles, to repeal all
ordinances ¢r parts of ordinances
in conflict therewith,” passed
April 10, 1924, approved April 18,
1924. The Common Counc’l of
the City of Ann Arbor ordain:
which was g.ven its first reading
by title, pa~sed to and given its
gsecond reading and referred to
ordinance committee by follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson.
Jocelyn Haarer, Graf, Henderson.
Lucas, Donnelly, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram. Norris, Pres.
Sugden, 13. Nays. none.

Sewer Commttee Report

To the Honorable, the Comm>on
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Committee has had
the following matters under con-
siderat.on and respectfully recom-
mends:

1 That lateral gsewers to be
constructed on Brockman blvd.
from Copley ave. about 475 feet
south: on Buena Vista ave: on
Mt. Vernon ave. from Madison st.

to Manhatton drive; on Maiden
TLane from Broadway to Cedar
Bend ave.: :on Third st. from
Davis ave to Moseley st.,, on
Davis ave. from Fifth st to

W.lder place on Edgewood ave.
from Hocover ave to end of street;
On Hoover ave. from end of pres-
ent sewer west of Main st. to con-
nect wth sewer at west end of
Hoover ave,- and on all streets in
Fairview He ghts Subdivision.

2 That the City Engineer pre-
pare plans specifications and esti-
mate of cost for above mentioned
lateral sewers and that the con-
struct'on of the same is hereby
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvements

Respectfully submitted,
E. E. LUCAS,
L P. JOCELYN,
GEO. L. HAARER,
C. ¢ FREEMAN,
ROBERT NORRIS,
Sewer Comm.ttee
Ald Lucag moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
Tollowing vote: Yeas. Ald. Slauson,
JYocelyn, Haarer, Graf. Henderson,

Lucas, Donnelly, Ware, White.
Freeman. Gram, Norris, Pres.
Sugden 13. Nays, none.

1924 51

Street Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council.
Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee has had
the following maiters under con-
sideration and respectfully recom-
mends:

1. That ths follow.ng streets be
graded and graveled:

Cedar st from Pontiac st. to im-
proved section,

Summ.t si. from Miner st. to
Fountain st.
Miner. st. from Summit st. to

Hiscock st.
Berkshire road from Wash‘enaw
ave. to bend in road.
Charlton ave.
Virgin.a ave.
{0 Charlton ave
2 That the Board

from Abbott ave.

of Public

Works be instructed to cut ap-
proach on Pontac s to Moore
propz=riy.

3. That the Michigan Bell Tecle-
phone Company be ordered 10
move telephone poles on Felch st.
between Miner and Gott sts. to
lawn extension.

4, That the Board of Park Com-
m'ss.onesrs be instructed to cut
down two trees at 1523 & Main gt.
and replace with smal! trees, on
lawn extension.

5. That crosswalk b2 construc‘-
ed across Orchard st. at Virg.nia
ave and a few loads of gravel be
placed on Orchard st

6. That crosswalk be lowered
and Kingsley st. level:d up west of
Elizabeth st.

7. That the petit'on of Douglas
Golden. et al., asking that Miner
st. be widened and graded from
the north line of Pearl st. to the
north line of 1ot 120 in James B.
Gott s Second Add'tion and pro-
posing to de:d to city the addition-
al land necessary without cost to
city, be accepted when deed has
heen approved by City Attornev

8. That deed from John J.
Sauer and Mary C. Sauer to C'ty
of Ann Arbor for parcel of land
described as follows be accepted
and City Clerk instructed to have
deed recorded: Commencing at a
point in the east and west quar-
ter line of Section 30, Ann Arbor
Township, Washtenaw County.
Michigan, 461 74 feet west of tho
east guarter nost, thence west :n
*he quar‘er line 98 feet, thence
north along the east line of Huron



52

Crest Addition 35 feet, thenc> east
paraliel to the quarter 1 ne 98 feeot,
thence south 35 feet to the place of
beginning, heing lot number num-
her 16 as shown on plat of John J.
Sauer’'s Addition not y:t recoraec.

9. That plat of John J. Sauer's
Addition be approved.
Respectfully submitteaq,

RODERT NOREIS,
B. H. GRAT
: C T. DONNELLY,
E. E. LUCAS,
L. . JOCELYN,
A H WHITE
Street Comm’itee.

Ald. Norrizs moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer Graf, Henderson.

Lucas, Donnelly, Ware. White,
Freeman Gram, Norr's, Pres.
Sugden, 13 Nays, none.
Sidewalk Committee

Matter of sidewalk grade at
corner of Detro.t st. and Fifth
ave. was referred to Sidewalk
Committee.

Bond Committee

To the Honorahle, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Bond Committee has had
the following bonds under con-
sideration and respectfully re-
commends that they he approved:

Plumbers' Bonds, Henry Raab
principal: Un.ted States Fidelity
& QGuaranty (Co., of Baltimore,
surety.

John J. Davis & Sons Co., Inc.,
pr.ncipal; New Amsterdam (Cas-

ualty Co, surety.
James F. Quinlan, principal;
James K. Hatkins and Adolph

Andres, sureties.
Respectfully submitted,

BENJ. H. GRAF,
CHRIS T. DONNELLY,

E E. LUCAS,
Bond Committee

Ald. Graf moved the gdoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Jocelyn, Haarer GGraf. Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly, Ware, White.
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres,
Sugden. 13. Nays, none.

Special Committez Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2,

~make whatever

1924

Gentlemen:

Your sgpec'al committee, to
whom was 1eferred the matter of
the Crest Ave. dumping grounds
respecifully submits the following
report:

We find that organic matter is
being deposited.

We also find that owing to the
fire wh'ch exists in the dump, the
smoke gases and steam caused by
the firt and emitting from said
dump, are such as to he decidedly

obnox.ous and injurious to tho
health_ and comfort of the sur-
rounding neighborhood, thereby

creating a nuirance and a menace
to health

_(_);ving to the above existing con-
dit'ons it s the opinion of ths
committee, ihat the ent.re gitua-
tion can angd should be controlled
by the Health Offcer, who, by
power vested in him hy the State
of MIichigan and the charter of the
City of Ann Arbor. has absolute
guthority in all matters concern-
ing publiec health.

We respectfuily recommend the
fol'owing rules:—

_1. All dump'ng shall he done
within the hours spec.fied by the
Health Officer.

2.  AlIl inflammable materials
shall be separated hy the hau er,
and shal' be placed in spot desig-
nated by the caretaker, tn he
burned bp the caretaker at his
d_iscretion: the balance of the rub-
bish and debr's to be placed by the

hauler. }Vherever the caretaker
~hall designnate.
We further recommend, that a

gate be placed at the entrance: al-
SO that notice of the hours allow-
ing dump'ng be posted thereat,
w.th notice of penalty said notice
to he signed by the Health Of-

ficer.

In making the above report, the
committee regpectfully recom-
mends that the Health Officer

further rules he

shall consider necessary for the
maintenance of a well regulated
dump, and shall immediately de-
mand a strict compliance of the
same.

The Health Officer ig herehy

author'zed to demand from Police
and Fire Departments any assist-
ance he deems necessary for the
regulation and enforcement of
rules for public dumping grounds.

Eespectfully submitted,
GEO L. HAARER,
C. C, FREEMAN,



' COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

E. E. LUCAS,
CHRIS. T. DONNELLY,
ROBERT NORRIS.

Special Committee.

Ald. Haarer moved the adop-
tion of report which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Haarer, Graf,
Henderson, Laucas, Donnelly,
Ware, White, Freeman, Gram,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Freeman:

Resolved, that the plans and
specifications for Comfort Station
be referred to the Board of Pub-
lic Works for examination and
that said Board be requested to
subm.t plans, specifications and
estimate of cost to this counci! at
earliest convenience.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald Slauson, Jocelyn, Haar-

er Graf Henderson, Lucas, Don-
nelly, Ware, Wh'te, Freeman,
Gram, Norris, Pres, Sugden, 13.

Nays, none

Officers’ Reports
Annual report of Park Dept. re-
ceived and ordered printed in
minutes.
REPORT OF PARK DEPART-
MENT FOR FISCAL YEAR

1923-1924
Receipts
Blanace forward ...... $ 453.08
Appropr.ation ......... $16,547 00
Receipts
SRTIINE, S G S $133.00
Bathing 944 94
Material .. 98.55
Fue! Wood 92.17
IV e vl Tt 5.00
—_— 1273.66
$18 273 74
Expenditures 19,318.87
$ 1,045.13
Burns Park
Bodoet: vt oo e ialiigh e $3,150 00
Expenditures 3,319.07
o L 169D T
Cedar Bend & Island
Budget NS St LT B $1,000.00
Expenditures .. .. sisess 96.58
$ 63.42
Child:en’s Gardens, Playgrounds
& Skatmg' Rmks
VB 6 K S e S A SRR g .$700 00
Expenditures .. .. .-.... 444.01
$225.99
Fclch Park
Budget o el L e $250 00

53
Expenditures .. ... Jiaas 242.67
$ *7.33
General Fund
Budg_et .......... $1 425.08
S 2ol o - e e POl e e L 138.00
_ $1 563 08
Expend.tures 1.909.96
$ 343.88
Glen Drive
SO ER Wl A Ll e $300 00
Expenditures Sl sl pge B 313.25
$ 13.25
Hanover Square
Budget. . L B s b $100.00
Expenditures .. .. ...... 65.55
$ 34 45
Long Shore Drive
Budget R TR R e $300.00
HExpenditures .. i L. L0 471.95
$171 95
Mumcxpal Bathing Beach
Budget ST el e o $ 650.00
A OB RITIEE el G Sty o 944.94
: $1,594.94
Expenditures .. .. .l 5 2,106.15
$ 511 21.
Riverside Drive
Budget s Wik i TR $300.00
HEpendityres . & .. o000 177.05
$122 95
Shade Trees
Bagmer . i o Vi $2,500.00
fRerelfty “HEST ¥ # T s 92.17
- $2,592.17
Expend.tures : 3.243.26
$ 65109
Small Triangles
Budget e R il $200.00
Expendltures T e e 117.5b
$ 82 45
Superintendent
Budget'.. B e AR T $2,500.00
Expenditures ..2,499.96
.04
Washtenaw Triange
) EI0 E0 e e e e s e e B e, 200.00
Expend! tures .. 98 41
$101.59
West Park
2K o e S-S e e S e $2 425.00-
1A% (6 T whe s s e R e e o 98 55
$2,523.55



54
Expenditures ...........$2,794.57
$ 271.02
water Works Park

Biidget: isiwisssminmsias $1,000.00
Receipts  .............. 634 48
$§ 365.62

respectfully submitted,

E A. GALLUP,

Supt. of Parks.
City Engineer presented dis-

tr.bution of cost for 22 petitions to
lay dust on gtreets, which was
ordered on file.
By Ald. Jocelyn:

Resolved, that the prices de-
termined by the City Engineer for
the laying of dust on al!l streets for
which petitions have been received
be fixed and determined as the
price to be paigd by the pet'tione:s,
and that the C.ty Treasurer he
ordered to collect all sums to he
paid by petitioners

Resolved further, that the
Board of Publ'ec Works proceed
with the treatment of streets for
which petitions have been received
and approved upon receiving
notice from C.ty Treasurer of pay-
ment of the petitioners’ share of
the cost thereof.

Adopted by Tollow.ng vote:
Yeas, Ald Slauron. Jocelyn Haar-
er, Graf., Henderson Lucrs, Don-
nelly Ware, White, Freeman.
Gram, Norris, Pres, Sugden, 13.
Nays, none.

Exit Ald. Haarer.

Pavement Resolution

By Ald. Norris:

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by a
majorily of the owners of the lands,
which are liable to be assessed for
ths payment of the construction of
the zame, praying for the grading
and paving of the following pave-
ment district: D'strict No. 57, Alley
in Block 2 South, Range 5 East;
heing the alley running in a north-
erlv. and southery direction bhe-
tween Washington st. and Liberty
gt. and located hetween Fourth ave.
and Fifth ave., within the corporate
lim'ts of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, and,

Whereas. the grading and. paving
of the above named district, with n
the limits aforesaid., is deemed and
dec’ared to bhe a necessary public
imnrovement, therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpo e of thz
Common Council to raus= the ahove
named district, wth'n the limiis
aferesaid, to be graded and paved

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

under the charter and ordinance of
the City of Ann Arbor, and in pur-
suance of the prayers of said pe-
titioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
fuch pub ic improvement shall be
charged, as:tessed and paid as fol-
lows: The entire cost shall be as-
sessed and paid by special assess-
ment lev.ed and asse.sed accord.ng
to benefits on and again:t a!l “he
lands, tenements and premises ly.ng
on or fronting the above named
district within the limits aforesa’d.

Resolved, further, that the said
petition, along with this determ na-
tion Dbe and the same are hereby
rererred to the Board of Public
Works with directions to report to
the Counci' with all convenient
d'spatch suitable plans with speci-
fications for the sa’'d proposed im-
provement, the kind and qua’ity of
material to be use therefore, to-
gether with estimates of th~ prob-
able cost and expznse of such pub-
lic improvement.

Adopted bpy following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson Jocelyn. Graf,
Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly, Ware,

White. Freeman, Gram, Noiris
Pres Sugden, 12. Nays, none
By Ald. White:

Resolved. that the City Clerk
advertise for bids for custody of

city money for the year commenc-
ing July 1, 1924, proposals to bhe
received by council June 16, 1924

Adopted Dby fo:low.ng vote:
Yeas, A'd. Slauson. Jocelyn. Graf,
Henderson I.ucas, Donnelly, Ware,
White, Freeman Gram, Norris,
Pres. Sugden. 12. Nays, none.

Ald Freeman piesented bill of
H. W Ppp and Co. for $125.00
for architectural services on pro-
posed comfort station and recom-
mended payment of $75.00 on con-
tract.

Moved by Ald. Norris, that City
Clerk bhe instructed to draw war-
rants for $75.00 in favor of H W.
P'pp and Co. as paymé&nt on con-
tract.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Giaf,
Hendercon. Lucas, Donnelly, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram Norris,
Pres. Sugden. 12. Nays none.

Centennial Celebration
To the Honorable. Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen—The Committee on
Centennial Celebration would re-
spectfully reques* your honorable
hody to authorize the mayor of the



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 2, 1924

c'ty of Ann Arbor to extend an of-
ficial invitation on behalf of the
city of Ann Arbor to the citizens
of Ann Arbor and Washtenaw
county and to former citizens as
well to join in g civic celebration
on July 4, commemorative of the
one hundredth anniversary of the
founding of the city of Ann Arbor.

We also request that the mayor
be authorized to appo’nt a com-
mittee to have general charge of
the celebration. It is sugges‘ed
that the Washtenaw County Pio-
neer and Historical Society be re-
guested to hold its annual meet-
ing in connection with this cele-
bration. It is further sugges‘ed
that your honorable body author-
izz the mayor to extend an invita-
t'on to the mayors of all cities, the
presidents of all villiges, and the
supervisors of all townships in
Washtenaw county to serve as
members of an advisory commit-
tee,

It is understood that the Council
assumes no financial responsibility
with reference to the celebration.

Respectfully submitted,
CENTENNIAL COMMITTERE,
By D. W. Springer, Sec'y.

Moved by Ald. Gram, that re-

cuest ke granted.

bb

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Graf,
Henderson, Lucas, Donnelly, Ware,
White, Freeman, Gram, Norr's,
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, none.

Evit Ald. White

Attention was called to danger
of permitting shrubbery to be
planted on lawn extensions at
street intersections and necessity
of keeping shrubbery trimmed
along sidewalks and matter was
referred to Park Comm.ttee to
confer with Park Super ntendent.

Ald. Freeman suggested that
Mayor call meeting of Board of
Park Commissioners and Board
of Public Wor ks regarding juris-
diction on lawn extensions

Moved by Ald. T.ucas, that the
matter of culvert being construct-
ed on new street nenr Crest ave.
be. referred to City Engineer and
City Attorney to require that it be
sufficient to take care of water.

Adopted by  following vote:
Yeas. Ald Slauson, Jocelyvn. Graf,
Henderson. Lucas, Donnelly, Ware,

Freeman, Gram, Norris Pres.
Sugden, 11. Nays, none,
On motion of Ald. Donnelly,

Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



